

No. 13-1053

**IN THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE FIRST CIRCUIT**

NATIONAL ASSOCIATION OF TOBACCO OUTLETS, INC., *et al.*;

Plaintiffs-Appellants,

v.

CITY OF PROVIDENCE, RHODE ISLAND, *et al.*;

Defendants-Appellees.

On Appeal From The United States District Court
For The District Of Rhode Island
Hon. Mary M. Lisi, Chief Judge

**AMICI CURIAE BRIEF
IN SUPPORT OF APPELLEES CITY OF PROVIDENCE *et al.*,
IN SUPPORT OF AFFIRMANCE OF DISTRICT COURT ORDER,
AND AGAINST PREEMPTION**

June 7, 2013

Donald A. Migliori
Vincent I. Parrett
MOTLEY RICE LLC
321 South Main St., 2nd Floor
Providence, RI 02903
(401) 457-7700
dmigliori@motleyrice.com

Counsel for Amici Curiae

Amici Curiae: American Academy of Pediatrics-RI Chapters; American Cancer Society Cancer Action Network; American Heart Association; American Legacy Foundation; American Lung Association; American Lung Association in Rhode Island; Campaign for Tobacco-Free Kids; Center for Southeast Asians; Chariho Tri-Town Task Force on Substance Abuse Prevention; Codac Behavioral Healthcare; Discovery House; Family Service of Rhode Island; Federal Hill House; John Hope Settlement House; Meeting Street; Narragansett Consulting; Narragansett Prevention Partnership; National Association of County and City Health Officials; Rhode Island College School of Nursing; Rhode Island Medical Society; Rhode Island Public Health Institute; Rhode Island State Nurses Association; Unified Insight Consulting; Urban League of Rhode Island; and Youth Pride Inc.

TABLE OF CONTENTS

STATEMENT OF IDENTITY AND INTEREST OF AMICI CURIAE..... 1

ISSUES PRESENTED..... 3

SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT..... 4

ARGUMENT..... 6

**1. There is a strong presumption against federal preemption of these
 Providence Ordinances protecting health and safety 6**

2. The FSPTCA does not preempt the Flavor Ordinance.10

A. The Preservation Clause10

B. The Preemption Clause.....11

C. The Savings Clause 12

**3. The Cigarette Labeling Act does not preempt
 the Price Ordinance.....18**

4. Rhode Island law does not preempt the Price Ordinance26

CONCLUSION.....30

CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE32

CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE33

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

<i>23-34 94th St. Grocery Corp. v. New York City Board of Health</i> , 685 F.3d 174 (2d Cir. 2012)	21
<i>44 Liquormart, Inc. v. Rhode Island</i> , 517 U.S. 484 (1996).....	24
<i>Altria Grp. v. Good</i> 555 U.S. 70 (2008).....	6
<i>Amico’s Inc. v. Mattos</i> , 789 A.2d 899 (R.I. 2002).....	3, 5, 26, 27, 29
<i>Jones v. Vilsack</i> , 272 F.3d 1030 (8 th Cir. 2001)	19
<i>Lorillard Tobacco Co. v. Reilly</i> , 533 U.S. 525 (2001).....	25
<i>Massachusetts v. Ass’n of Health Maintenance</i> , 194 F.3d 176 (1st Cir. 1999).....	6
<i>Nat’l Meat Ass’n v. Harris</i> , 132 S. Ct. 965 (2012).....	16
<i>Rockwood v. City of Burlington</i> , 21 F. Supp. 2d 411(D. Vt. 1998)	19
<i>Simonetti, Inc. v. State ex rel. Gallion</i> , 132 So. 2d 252 (Ala. 1961).....	21
<i>Town of East Greenwich v. Narragansett Electric Co.</i> , 651 A.2d 725 (R. I. 1994).....	29
<i>Town of E. Greenwich v. O’Neil</i> , 617 A.2d 104 (R.I. 1992)	26, 27, 28

U.S. Smokeless Tobacco Mfg. Co. v. City of New York,
703 F. Supp. 2d 329 (S.D.N.Y. 2010) (“*U.S. Smokeless Tobacco I*”),
aff’d, 708 F.3d 428 (2d Cir. 2013).....11

U.S. Smokeless Tobacco Mfg. Co. v. City of New York,
09 Civ. 10511 (CM), 2011 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 133018 (S.D.N.Y. 2011)
 (“*U.S. Smokeless Tobacco II*”),
aff’d, 708 F.3d 428 (2d Cir. 2013)..... 11, 28

U.S. Smokeless Tobacco Mfg. Co. v. City of New York,
708 F.3d 428 (2d Cir. 2013)
 (“*U.S. Smokeless Tobacco III*”) *passim*

Statutes & Ordinances

Family Smoking Prevention and Tobacco Control Act (“FSPTCA”),
123 Stat. 1776, as amended, 21 U.S.C. § 387 *et seq.*.....*passim*

Federal Cigarette Labeling and Advertising Act (“Cigarette Labeling Act”),
79 Stat. 282, as amended, 15 U.S.C. § 1331 *et seq.*.....*passim*

Providence Code of Ordinances §§ 14-300, 14-303
 (“Price Ordinance”)*passim*

Providence Code of Ordinances §§ 14-308, 14-309
 (“Flavor Ordinance”).....*passim*
